
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
PREFATORY NOTE: This revisor's correction bill is submitted in 
accordance with s. 10.53 (2), stats., which provides that the revisor of 
statutes shall submit changes made in printing the election occurrences 
listings to the legislature in the form of a correction bill . The revisor has 
continuing authority under s. 10.53 to make changes in the listings before 
each edition of the statutes is printed. The changes are then submitted to the 
legislature at its next regularly scheduled meeting. This bill includes all 
amendments to the statutes made by law which have not been vetoed in 
chapters 1 to 444, laws of 1977. If any further changes are necessitated by 
enactment of new election laws or by the overruling of vetoes in any regular 
or special session of the 1977 legislature, the necessary changes in the 
schedule will be printed in the statutes where time permits, and the changes 
submitted to the legislature in a subsequent bill . 

SECTION 1. 10.62 (1) (title) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (1m) (title) . 

SECTION 2. 10.62 (1) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 

10.62 (1) (title) NOVEMBER . 

SECTION 3. 10.62 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read : 

10.62 (1) (a) (title) No later than November 15. On or before ho; I 
November 15 the board sends a type A notice of the spring election to the county 
clerks . See s. 10.06 (1) (a) . 
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(b) (title) Last Tuesday in November. On the 2ad Tuesday in Decteffilh-par last 
Tuesday in November , or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, the board publishes one 
type A notice for the spring election . See s. 10.06 (1) (b) . 
SECTION 4 . 10.62 (1) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (lm) (a) and 

amended to read : 
10.62 (lm) (a) (title) December 1. December -14 1 is the earliest date that 

nomination papers may be circulated for candidates running in the spring election . 
See s. 8.10 (2) . 

SECTION 5. 10.62 (2) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (2) (c) . 

SECTION 6. 10.62 (2) (a) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 

10.62 (2) (a) 2. 5 p.m ., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if 
Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for eligible candidates for state office to file 
applications to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund . See s. 11 .50 (2) 
(a) . 

SECTION 7. 10.62 (2) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (2) (d) . 
SECTION 8. 10.62 (2) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (2) (a) and 

amended to read: 
10.62 (2) (a) (title) First Tuesday in January. 1. 5 p.m., on the -3-rA first Tuesday 

in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for filing 
nomination papers for the spring election . See s. 8.10 (2) . 

SECTION 9 . 10.62 (2) (d) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (2) (b) and 
amended to read : 

10.62 (2) (b) (title) 2nd Tuesday in January. As soon as possible after the 
deadline for filing nomination papers, but no later than the 'T'hur°d°° °f*Pr *ho -3 -r-d- 
Tuesday in January, the board sends the county clerks notice of any required primary 
and includes the certified list of candidates . See s. 10.06 (1) (c) . 
SECTION 10. 10.62 (2) (e) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 11 . 10.62 (3) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (3) (am) . 

SECTION 12. 10.62 (3) (a) of the statutes is created to read : 

10.62 (3) (a) February 1. No special election may be scheduled after February 1 
and before the date of the spring election . See s. 8.50 (intro .) . 

SECTION 13 . 10.62 (3) (hm) of the statutes is created to read : 

10.62 (3) (hm) 4th Tuesday in February. 1 . 4:30 p.m., on the 4th Tuesday in 
February, is the deadline for any write-in candidate for justice or state superintendent 
who is certified to appear on the spring election ballot to file an application to 
participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund. See s. 11 .50 (2) (a) . 

2 . The 4th Tuesday in February is the deadline for any candidate seeking to 
participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund to file a special financial report 
with the board . Sees . 11 .50 (2) (c) . 
SECTION 14 . 10.62 (4) (b) 4 of the statutes is created to read : 
10.62 (4) (b) 4. No later than the first Tuesday in March, the board sends a 

certified list of candidates who are eligible to participate in the Wisconsin election 
campaign fund to the state treasurer. See s. 7.08 (2) (c) . 

SECTION 15 . 10.64 (1) (title) of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (lm) (title) . 

SECTION 16 . 10.64 (1) (title) of the statutes is created to read: 

10.64 (1) NOVEMBER . 

SECTION 17 . 10.64 (1) (a) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (1) (a) and 
amended to read : 

10.64 (1) (a) (title) 3rd Tuesday in November. On the ¬imb 3rd Tuesday in 
Decamba November, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, the county clerk uses the 
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relevant parts of the notice received from the board, adds county offices and publishes 
the first of 2 type A notices. See s. 10.06 (2) (a) . 

SECTION 18 . 10.64 (1) (a) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (lm) (am) . 

SECTION 19 . 10.64 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.64 (1) (b) (title) 4th Tuesday in November. On the 34W 4th Tuesday in 
ap.Qam November , or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, the county clerk 
publishes the 2nd of 2 type A notices. See s. 10.06 (2) (a) . 

SECTION 20. 10.64 (1) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (lm) (a) and 
amended to read : 

10.64 (lm) (a) (title) December 1. December 4-5 1 is the earliest date that 
nomination papers may be circulated for candidates running for office in the spring 
election . See s. 8.10 (2) . 

SECTION 21 . 10.64 (lm) (am) (title) of the statutes is created to read: 

10.64 (lm) (am) First Tuesday in December. 

SECTION 22 . 10.64 (2) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (2) (a) 1 . 
SECTION 23 . 10.64 (2) (d) (title) of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 24 . 10.64 (2) (d) of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (2) (a) 2 and 

amended to read : 
10.64 (2) (a) 2. (title) First Tuesday in January. 5 p.m., on the -k4 first Tuesday 

in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates 
running for office in the spring election to file nomination papers. See ss . 8.05 (3) 
(a) and (4) (b) and 8.10 (2) . 

SECTION 25 . 10.64 (2) (e) of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (2) (e) 1. 

SECTION 26 . 10.64 (2) (e) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 

10.64 (2) (e) 2. 3 weeks before the spring primary, the county clerk distributes 
ballots and blanks prescribed and prepared by the board to the municipal clerks in the 
county . See s. 7.10 (3) (a) . 

SECTION 27. 10.64 (3) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (3) (am) . 

SECTION 28. 10.64 (3) (a) of the statutes is created to read : 

10.54 (3) (a) February 1. No special election may be scheduled after February 1 
and before the date of the spring election . See s. 8.50 (intro .) . 

SECTION 29 . 10.64 (4) (em) of the statutes is created to read : 

10.64 (4) (em) 3 weeks before election . 3 weeks before the spring election, the 
county clerk distributes ballots and blanks prescribed and prepared by the board to 
municipal clerks in the county. See s. 7 .10 (3) (a) . 

SECTION 30 . 10.64 (4) (k) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 31 . 10.64 (5) (c) (intro .) of the statutes is amended to read: 

10.64 (5) (c) (intro .) Thursday after election . The county canvass shall begin no 
later than 9 a.m . on the Thursday after the spring election . See s. 7.60 (3) . 

SECTION 32 . 10.66 (2) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (1) (b) and 
amended to read: 

10.66 (1) (b) (title) 4th Tuesday in November. On the 2-PA 4th Tuesday in 
~ November, or the next day if Tuesday i5 a holiday, the municipal clerk 
publishes one type A notice of the municipal spring election . See s. 10.06 (3) (a) . 

SECTION 33 . 10.66 (2) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (2) (a) and 
amended to read : 

10.66 (2) (a) (title) December 1. December ~5 1 is the earliest date nomination 
papers may be circulated for candidates running in the spring election. See ss . 8.05 
(3) (a) and (4) (b) and 8 .10 (2) . 
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SECTION 34 . 10.66 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read: 

10.66 (2) (c) 60 days before primary. Until 60 days before the spring primary, 
wards may be united to facilitate using voting a common polling lace . See 
s. 5.15 (6) (b) . 
SECTION 35. 10.66 (3) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (b) . 

SECTION 36. 10.66 (3) (ar) of the statutes is created to read : 

10.66 (3) (ar) Thursday after first Tuesday in January. No later than the 
Thursday after the first Tuesday in January, the municipal clerk of each municipality 
not having a caucus where voting machines are used certifies the list of candidates for 
any municipal offices to the county clerk if a primary is required, unless no state or 
county election is held . See s. 10.06 (3) (am) . 

SECTION 37. 10.66 (3) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (a) and 
amended to read : 

10.66 (3) (a) (title) No later than January i. Between December -14 _1 and 
January 4-5 1, towns and villages having a caucus shall establish the caucus date 
between the laeA first Tuesday in January and the -44 last Tuesday in Pcbr-uar y 
January. Sees . 8.05 (1) (a) . 
SECTION 38 . 10.66 (3) (e) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (am) and 

amended to read : 
10.66 (3) (am) (title) First Tuesday in January. 5 p.m., on the 3.rd first Tuesday 

in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday. is the deadline for candidates 
running for office in the spring election to file nomination papers . See ss . 8.05 (3) 
(a) and (4) (b) and 8 .10 (2) . 
SECTION 39 . 10.66 (3) (f) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (aw) and 

amended to read : 
10.66 (3) (aw) (title) 3 days after first Tuesday in January. The deadline for a 

city to decide to hold a spring primary or for a petition requesting a spring primary is 
3 days after the -44 fi'rst Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday. 
See ss. 8.10 (2) and 8 .11 (1) (a) and (c) . 

SECTION 40 . 10.66 (3) (h) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (bm) (title) 
and 1, and 10.66 (3) (bm) (title) and 1 . a of the statutes, as renumbered, are 
amended to read : 

10.66 (3) (bm) (title) First Tuesday in January. 1. a. The 4a-&t first Tuesday in 
January is the earliest date the town or village caucus may be held . See s. 8.05 (1) 

'1r (a) . At least 5 days' notice of the caucus shall be given. See s. 8 .05 (1) (b) . 
SECTION 41 . 10.66 (3) (k) of the statutes is created to read : 
10.66 (3) (k) Thursday after last Tuesday in January. No later than 2 days after 

the day of the municipal caucus, the municipal clerk of each municipality where voting 
machines are used certifies the list of candidates for any municipal offices and 
municipal referenda to the county clerk, unless no state or county election is held . See 
s. 10.06 (3) (bm) . 

SECTION 42. 10.66 (4) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (4) (am) . 

SECTION 43 . 10.66 (4) (a) of the statutes is created to read : 

10.66 (4) (a) February 1 . No special election may be scheduled after February 1 
and before the date of the spring election . See s. 8.50 (intro .) . 
SECTION 44 . 10.66 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.66 (4) (b) 60 days before election. 1. The deadline for filing a petition 

requesting submission of a question to require or abolish registration in municipalities 
under of 5,000 population or less is 60 days before the spring election . See s. 6.27 (3) 
and (4) . 

2. Until 60 days before spring election, wards may be united to facilitate using 
°^*'^^ ̂ '^^hi ̂°° a common polling place. See s. 5.15 (6) (b) . 
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SECTION 45 . 10.66 (4) (c) (title) and 1 of the statutes are renumbered 10.66 
(2) (d) (title) and 1, respectively, and amended to read : 

10.66 (2) (d) (title) Last December meeting. 1 . T^ ~'~ At the last meeting 
of the municipal board of election commissioners in December of s~ 
even-numbered years in cities of the 1 st class, the board of election commissioners 
appoints election officials for 2-year terms . See s. 7.30 (4) (b) 1 . 
SECTION 46 . 10.66 (4) (c) 2 and 3 of the statutes are renumbered 10.66 (2) 

(d) 3 and 4, respectively. 

SECTION 47. 10.66 (d) (title) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 48 . 10.66 (4) (d) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (2) (d) 2 and 

amended to read : 
10.66 (2) (d) 2. r^ P°''°"^r° add-numb °r°~ At the last meeting of the 

municipal governing body in December of even-numbered years, except in cities that 
have a board of election commissioners, the municipal executive 
nominates to the governing body am *he firs* regular- meeting the necessary election 
officials. If no regular meeting is scheduled a special meeting shall be called OR -the 
fir°* 'r'",°°,a° ""^ F°br ",^°"" no later than December 31 . See s. 7.30 (4) . 

SECTION 49 . 10.66 (4) (d) 2 and 3 of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION 50 . 10.66 (4) (f) of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 51 . 10.66 (4) (o) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (h), and 

10.66 (3) (h) (intro .), as renumbered, is amended to read : 

10.66 (3) (h) (title) Last Tuesday in January. (intro.) The -3r-d last Tuesday in 
P Januar is the latest date the town or village caucus may be held . See s. 
8.05 (1) (a) . 

SECTION 52. 10.66 (4) (o) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (4) (o), and 
10.66 (4) (o) 1, as renumbered, is amended to read : 

10.66 (4) (o) 1 . 5 p.m. on the day of the primary is the deadline for hospitalized 
electors to make application for an absentee ballot by agent. See s. 6.86 -E3} 3 c . 

SECTION 53 . 10.66 (4) (p) 4 of the statutes is created to read : 

10.66 (4) (p) 4. Beginning on the day after the spring primary, the municipal 
clerk investigates to assure that no person has been allowed to vote more than once at 
the primary. See s. 6.56 (4) . 

SECTION 54 . 10.66 (4) (q) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 

10.66 (4) (q) 2 days after municipal primary canvass. No later than 2 days after 
the municipal primary canvass, the municipal clerk of each municipality where voting 
machines are used certifies the list of candidates for any municipal offices and 
municipal referenda to the county clerk, unless no state or county election is held . See 
s. 10.06 (3) (bm) . 

SECTION 55 . 10.66 (6) (b) 4 of the statutes is created to read : 
10.66 (6) (b) 4. Beginning on the day after the spring election, the municipal 

clerk investigates to assure that no person has been allowed to vote more than once at 
the election . See s. 6.56 (4) . 

SECTION 56 . 10.68 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.68 (1) (a) (title) December 1. December 5 1 is the earliest nomination papers 
may be circulated for candidates running for office in the spring election . See ss . 8 .05 
(3) (a) and (4) (b) and 8 .10 (2) . 

SECTION 57 . 10.68 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.68 (2) (a) (title) First Tuesday in January. 1 . 5 p.m., on the -3-r-d first 
Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday. is the deadline for 
candidates running for office in the spring election to file nomination papers . See ss . 
8 .05 (3) (a) and (4) (b) and 8.10 (2) . 
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10.70 (3) (f) 1 . 5 p.m., on the Monday before the spring primary, is the deadline 
for application in person or for absentee ballots for the spring primary. See s. 
6.86 (1) . 

SECTION 72 . 10.70 (3) (f) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 
10.70 (3) (f) 2. 5 p.m. on the day before the spring primary is the deadline for 

registration at the office of the municipal clerk. See s. 6.29 (2) (a) . 
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SECTION 58. 10.68 (2) (a) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 

10.68 (2) (a) 2. 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if 
Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for eligible candidates for state office to file 
applications to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund. See s. 11 .50 (2) 
(a) . 

SECTION 59 . 10.68 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 60 . 10.68 (2) (bm) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 
10.68 (2) (bm) Last Tuesday in January. 

SECTION 61 . 10.68 (3) (d) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.68 (2) (bm) . 

SECTION 62 . 10.68 (3) (d) 2 and 3 of the statutes are renumbered 10.68 (3) 
(d) 1 and 2, respectively . 
SECTION 63. 10.68 (3) (e) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 64. 10.68 (3) (j) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 

10.68 (3) (j) 4th Tuesday in February. 1 . 4:30 p.m., on the 4th Tuesday in 
February, is the deadline for any write-in candidate for justice or state superintendent 
who is certified to appear on the spring election ballot to file an application to 
participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund . See s. 11 .50 (2) (a) . 

2. The 4th Tuesday in February is the deadline for any candidate seeking to 
participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund to file a special financial report 
with the board. See s. 11 .50 (2) (c). 

SECTION 65 . 10.68 (5) (h) of the statutes is renumbered 10.68 (5) (h) 1 . 
SECTION 66 . 10.68 (5) (h) 2 of the statutes .is created to read: 
10.68 (5) (h) 2. The 30th day after the election is the deadline for each candidate 

who receives a grant from the Wisconsin election campaign fund to deliver or transmit 
to the board proof of payment for disbursements made. See s. 11 .50 (12) . 
SECTION 67 . 10.68 (6) (a) 2 of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.68 (6) (a) 2. 5 p.m. on the day of the spring election is the deadline for 

hospitalized electors to make application for an absentee ballot by agent. See s. 6 .86 
{-3-} 3 (c) . 
SECTION 68 . 10.70 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.70 (2) (b) (title) 3 days after first Tuesday in January. The deadline for 

electors to petition a city requesting a primary is 3 days after the --Ud first Tuesday in 
I- January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday. See ss . 8.10 (2) and 8.11 (1) (c) . 

SECTION 69. 10.70 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.70 (3) (a) 60 days before election. The deadline for filing a petition requesting 

submission of _a question to require or abolish registration in municipalities u~~ of 
5,000 population or less is 60 days before the spring election . See s. 6.27 (3) and 
(4) . 

SECTION 70. 10.70 (3) (em) of the statutes is created to read : 
10.70 (3) (em) Friday before primary. 5 p.m., on the Friday before the spring 

primary, is the deadline for application by mail for an absentee ballot for the spring 
primary. See s. 6.86 (1) . 

SECTION 71 . 10.70 (3) (f) of the statutes is renumbered 10.70 (3) (f) 1 and 
amended to read : 
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10.70 (6) (a) 2. 5 p.m . on the day before the general election is the deadline for 
registration at the office of the municipal clerk. See s. 6.29 (2) (a) . 

SECTION 81 . 10.72 (3) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 10.72 (3) (c) 1. 

SECTION 82 . 10.72 (3) (c) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 

10.72 (3) (c) 2. 5 p.m ., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates 
for state office to file an application to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign 
fund . See s. 11 .50 (2) (a) . 

SECTION 83 . 10.72 (3) (d) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.72 (3) (d) . 

SECTION 84 . 10.72 (3) (d) 2 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 85 . 10.72 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.72 (4) (a) 2nd Friday in August. The 2nd Friday in August is the latest the 
board may send blanks and ballot bass for use at the September primary. See s. 7.08 
(1) (b) . 

SECTION 86 . 10.72 (4) (e) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 87 . 10.72 (5) (e) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 

10.72 (5) (e) 3rd Tuesday in September. 1 . 4:30 p.m., on the 3rd Tuesday in 
September, is the deadline for any write-in candidate for state office who is certified to 
appear on the general election ballot to file an application to participate in the 
Wisconsin election campaign fund . See s. 11 .50 (2) (a) . 

2. The 3rd Tuesday in September is the deadline for any candidate seeking to 
participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund to file a special financial report 
with the board. See s. 11 .50 (2) (c) . 

SECTION 88. 10.72 (5) (g) of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.72 (5) (g) (title) Thursday after 4th Tuesday in September. 1 . No later than 
the Thursday after the 4th Tuesday in September the board certifies candidates and 
referenda questions for the general election . See s. 10.06 (1) (i) . 
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SECTION 73 . 10.70 (3) (g) 2 of the statutes is amended to read: 
10.70 (3) (g) 2. 5 p.m. on the day of the primary is the deadline for hospitalized 

electors to make application for an absentee ballot by agent. See s. 6.86 {3-} 3 (c) . 

SECTION 74 . 10.70 (3) (k) of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.70 (3) (k) Thursday after primary. -AA 9 a.m . on the Thursday after the spring 
primary is the latest that the county canvass may begin. See s. 7 .60 (3) . 

SECTION 75 . 10.70 (5) (am) of the statutes is created to read: 

10.70 (5) (am) Friday before election. 5 p.m., on the Friday before the spring 
election, is the deadline for application by mail for an absentee ballot for the spring 
election . See s. 6.86 (1) . 

SECTION 76 . 10.70 (5) (b) 1 of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.70 (5) (b) 1 . 5 p.m., on the Monday before the spring election, is the deadline 

for application; in person or- for absentee ballots for the spring election . See s. 
6.86 (1) . ' 

SECTION 77 . 10.70 (5) (b) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 
10.70 (5) (b) 2. 5 p.m . on the day before the spring election is the deadline for 

registration at the office of the municipal clerk. See s. 6.29 (2) (a) . 

SECTION 78 . 10.70 (5) (c) 2 of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.70 (5) (c) 2. 5 p.m . on the day of the election is the deadline for hospitalized 
electors to make application for an absentee ballot by agent. See s. 6.86 -(2} 3 (c) . 

SECTION 79 . 10.70 (6) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.70 (6) (a) 1 . 

SECTION 80. 10.70 (6) (a) 2 of the statutes is created-to read : 
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SECTION 89. 10.72 (5) (g) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 
10.72 (5) (g) 2. No later than the Thursday after the 4th Tuesday in September, 

the board sends a certified list of candidates who are eligible to participate in the 
Wisconsin election campaign fund to the state treasurer. See s. 7.08 (2) (c) . 
SECTION 90 . 10.72 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.72 (6) (a) 2nd Friday in October. The 2nd Friday in October is the latest the 

board may send blanks and ballot bags for use at the general election . See s. 7.08 (1) 
(b) . 

SECTION 91 . 10.74 (3) (e) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 92. 10.74 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.74 (4) (c) 3rd Tuesday before primary. The 3rd Tuesday before the September 

primary is the latest county clerks may distribute primary ballots and election blanks 
prescribed and prepared bathe board to municipal clerks . See s. 7.10 (3) (a) . 
SECTION 93 . 10.74 (5) (f) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.74 (5) (f) . 
SECTION 94 . 10.74 (5) (f) 2 and 3 of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION 95. 10.74 (5) (h) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 96. 10.74 (6) (c) of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.74 (6) (c) 3rd Tuesday before election. The 3:d Tuesday before the general 

election is the latest county clerks may distribute ballots and election blanks prescribed 
and prepared by the board to municipal clerks. See s. 7 .10 (3) (a) . 

SECTION 97 . 10.76 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.76 (2) (b) 60 days before primary. Until 60 days before the September 

primary, wards may be united to facilitate using voting maGhi a common polling 
place. See s. 5.15 (6) (b) . 

SECTION 98. 10.76 (4) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (4) (am) and 
amended to read : 

10.76 (4) (am) 60 days before election. 1 . Until 60 days before the general 
election, wards may be united to facilitate the use of voting ^,aGhi ̂ P~ a common 
polling place. See s. 5.15 (6) (b) . 

2. The deadline for petitions requesting submission of question to require or abolish 
registration in municipalities Q 5,000 population or less is 60 days before the 
general election . See s. 6.27 (3) and (4) . 

SECTION 99 . 10.76 (4) (a) of the statutes is created to read : 
10.76 (4) (a) 22 months after federal election. Applications for ballots or 

registration, or other records and papers relating to voting at a federal election, other 
than registration forms, may be destroyed 22 months after the election. See s. 7.23 
(1) (f) . 

SECTION 100 . 10.76 (4) (f) 4 of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.76 (4) (f) 4. 5 p.m., on the Monday before the September primary, is the 

deadline for application , by mail o in person; for absentee ballots for the September 
primary. See s. 6.86 (1) . 

SECTION 101 . 10.76 (4) (g) 2 of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.76 (4) (g) 2. 5 p.m. on the day of the primary is the deadline for hospitalized 

electors to make application for an absentee ballot by agent. See s. 6.86 k3} 3 (c) . 
SECTION 102. 10.76 (4) (h) 3 of the statutes is created to read : 
10.76 (4) (h) 3. Beginning on the day after the September primary, the municipal 

clerk investigates to assure that no person has been allowed to vote more than once at 
the primary. See s. 6.56 (4) . 
SECTION 103 . 10.76 (6) (a) 1 of the statutes is amended to read : 
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10.76 (6) (a) 1. 5 p.m . on the Monday before the general election is the deadline 
for applications ail or- in person; for absentee ballots for the general election. See 
s. 6.86 (1) . 

SECTION 104 . 10.76 (6) (b) 2 of the statutes is amended to read: 
10.76 (6) (b) 2. 5 p.m. on the day of the election is the deadline for hospitalized 

electors to make application for an absentee ballot by agent. See s. 6.86 {2-} 3 (c) . 
SECTION 105. 10.76 (6) (c) 3 of the statutes is created to read: 
10.76 (6) (c) 3. Beginning on the day after the general election, the municipal 

clerk investigates to assure that no person has been allowed to vote more than once in 
the election . See s. 6.56 (4) . 

SECTION 106 . 10.76 (6) (d) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (6) (d) . 
SECTION 107. 10.78 (2) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.78 (2) (b) 1 . 
SECTION 108 . 10.75 (2) (b) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 
10.78 (2) (b) 2. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates 

for state office to file applications to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign 
fund . See s. 11 .50 (2) (a) . 

SECTION 109 . 10.78 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 110 . 10.78 (4) (e) of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 111 . 10.78 (4) (h) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 

10.78 (4) (h) 3rd Tuesday in September. 1 . 4:30 p.m., on the 3rd Tuesday in 
September, is the deadline for any write-in candidate for state office who is certified to 
appear on the general election ballot to file an application to participate in the 
Wisconsin election campaign fund. See s. 11 .50 (2) (a) . 

2. The 3rd Tuesday in September is the deadline for any candidate seeking to 
participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund to file a special financial report 
with the board. See s. 11 .50 (2) (c) . 

SECTION 112 . 10.78 (6) (e) of the statutes is renumbered 10.78 (7) (am) 
(title) and 1 . 
SECTION 113. 10.78 (7) (am) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 

10.78 (7) (am) 2. The 30th day after the election is the deadline for each 
candidate who receives a grant from the Wisconsin election campaign fund to deliver 
or transmit to the board proof of payment for disbursements made . See s. 11 .50 (12) . 

SECTION 114 . 10.78 (7) (d) of the statutes is renumbered 10.78 (6) (e) and 
amended to read : 

10.78 (6) (e) (title) November 30. On Dy-rop-mb-o-r-44 No later than November 30 
in the year- r *,. *ho *;�,o c�. ., �**�A.,* �f � oloy+;�., ,.cfi, . ; .,lg even-numbered 
years, the political parties submit their nominees for election officials. See s. 7.30 (4) 
(c) . 

SECTION 115 . 10.80 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
10.80 (4) (a) 60 days before election . The deadline for filing a petition requesting 

submission of a question to require or abolish registration in municipalities unde of 
5,000 population or less is 60 days before the general election . See s. 6.27 (3) and 
(4) . 

SECTION 116. 10.80 (4) (cm) of the statutes is created to read: 
10.80 (4) (cm) Friday before primary. 5 p.m., on the Friday before the 

September primary, is the deadline for application by mail for an absentee ballot for 
the September primary. See s. 6.86 (1) . 
SECTION 117 . 10.80 (4) (d) of the statutes is renumbered 10.80 (4) (d) 1 . 
SECTION 118 . 10.80 (4) (d) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 
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10.80 (4) (d) 2. 5 p.m . on the day before the September primary is the deadline 
for registration at the office of the municipal clerk. See s. 6.29 (2) (a) . 

SECTION 119 . 10.80 (4) (e) 2 of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.80 (4) (e) 2. 5 p.m . on the day of the primary is the deadline for hospitalized 
electors to make application for an absentee ballot by agent. See s. 6.86 {~ 3 (c) . 

SECTION 120. 10.80 (5) (dm) of the statutes is created to read : 

10.80 (5) (dm) 9 days before election. 9 days before a presidential election is the 
earliest that new residents may apply to vote for president and vice president at the 
office of the municipal clerk. See s. 6.15 (3) (a) . 

SECTION 121 . 10.80 (5) (g) of the statutes is created to read : 
10.80 (5) (g) Friday before election. 5 p.m ., on the Friday before the general 

election, is the deadline for application by mail for an absentee ballot for the general 
election . See s. 6.86 (1) . 

SECTION 122. 10.80 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 

10.80 (6) (a) Monday before election. 1 . 5 p.m ., on the Monday before the general 
election, is the deadline for applications in person for absentee ballots for 
the general election . See s. 6.86 (1) . 

SECTION 123 . 10.80 (6) (a) 2 of the statutes is created to read : 
10.80 (6) (a) 2. 5 p.m. on the day before the general election in presidential 

election years is the latest that new residents may apply to vote for president and vice 
president at the office of the municipal clerk. See s. 6.15 (3) (a) . 

SECTION 124 . 10.80 (6) (b) 2 of the statutes is amended to read : 
10.80 (6) (b) 2. 5 p.m . on the day of the election is the deadline for hospitalized 

electors to make application for an absentee ballot by agent. See s. 6.86 -(2} 3 ( c) . 

SECTION 125. 10.82 (1) (c), (2) (e), (4) (e) and (5) (d) of the statutes are 
amended to read : 

10.82 (1) (c) Nomination papers. Nomination papers may be circulated no sooner 
than the day the order for the special election is filed and shall be filed no later than 5 
p.m . -14 21 days before the special primary. See s. 8.50 (3) . 

(2) (e) Nomination papers. Nomination papers may be circulated no sooner than 
the day the order for the special election is filed and shall be filed no later than 5 p.m . 
44 21 days before the special primary. See s. 8.50 (3) . 

(4) (e) Nomination papers. Nomination papers may be circulated no sooner than 
the day the order for the special election is filed and shall be filed no later than 5 p.m . 
-14 21 days before the special primary. See s. 8.50 (3). 

(5) (d) Nomination papers. Nomination papers may be circulated no sooner than 
the day the order for the special election is filed and shall be filed no later than 5 p.m . 
44 21 days before the special primary. See s. 8.50 (3) . 

SECTION 126 . Application . (1) This act shall take effect on July 1, 1978, except 
as provided in subsection (2) . 

(2) The creation of section 10.80 (5) (dm) of the statutes by this act shall take 
effect at the same time that section 6.15 of the statutes takes effect, as provided in 
SECTION 55 (2) of chapter 394, laws of 1977 . If section 6.15 of the statutes does 
not take effect, then section 10.80 (5) (dm) of the statutes, as created by this act, 
shall not take effect . 
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